4972 /. Am. Chem. Soc. 1983, 105, 4972-4976
mass spectrum (70 eV) of this material showed a 40.6:100 m/e 244:245
ratio. That for authentic Ph3CD is 40.3:100. A Ph3CD/Ph3CH ratio
of (96 ± 1):(4 ± 1) was calculated. The residue remaining after the
hexanes extraction was taken up in CHCl3. Ethylidene 10 was isolated
by a procedure similar to the one given above. The Ha
 1H NMR reso­
nance was absent, and the H^ 1H NMR resonance (i 2.52) was a singlet.

116.0
degrees. See Figure 4 for
numbering system.
on diatomics10 and has been used with some success in predicting
geometries in organosilicon compounds.11 The average of the
STO-2G Si-C bond lengths in silaethylene and methylsilane is
0.03 A longer than that found for silabenzene, so some stabilization
due to derealization is clearly indicated. Finally, note that the
geometry predicted for silabenzene by INDO is in excellent
agreement with the STO-2G structure. This is encouraging,
particularly if one intends to study larger fused-ring systems.
A schematic and numbering system for the three-and five-
membered rings is given in Figure 4, and the predicted geometries
are listed in Tables III and IV. The cyclopropenyl cations have
rather short XC bond lengths, considerably shorter than the av­
erage of isolated single and double bond lengths. With regard
to stabilization of the rings, however, this is likely to be balanced
by ring strain (see below).
The average of the STO-2G bond lengths for C2H6 and C2H4
is 1.428 A. Comparison of this value with that predicted for
cyclopentadienyl anion (Table IV) indicates substantial der­
ealization in the anion. Indeed, R(CC) in this anion is only slightly
larger than that found for benzene (1.398 A). In contrast, the
calculated /?(CSi) in the silacyclopentadienyl anion is slightly
larger than the average of isolated single and double C-Si bond
lengths and 0.035 A longer than that in silabenzene. This is a
preliminary indication that the stabilization due to derealization
in the silicon-containing anion is small.
D. Energetics. The foregoing discussion has been largely
qualitative in nature, since no numerical value has been attached
to the "aromaticity" or derealization stabilization for any of the
species considered here. One can, however, use the bond-sepa­
ration reactions introduced by Pople and co-workers12 to obtain
a quantitative measure of aromaticity. The appropriate reactions
and the calculated energy differences for the species of interest
here are listed in Table V. Also listed in Table V is the ratio
R = A£(X = Si)/A£(X = C) (1)
where AE refers to the appropriate bond-separation reaction. It
(10) F. J. Marsh and M. S. Gordon, Chem. Phys. Lett., 1977, 45, 255.
(11) M. S. Gordon, Chem. Phys. Lett., 1978, 54, 9.
(12) W. J. Hehre, R. Ditchfield, L. Radom, and J. A. Pople, J. Am. Chem.
Soc, 1970, 92, 4796.
Silacyclopentadienyl Anion and Silacyclopropenyl Cation
Table V. Bond-Separation Reactions"
J. Am. Chem. Soc, Vol. 105, No. 15, 1983 4975
(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)
(E)
reaction
X
I J] * 5CH4 t XH4 — 2C 2 H 6 + 2C 2 H 4 + CH3XH3 + CH2XH2
|J j] + XH3
- + 4CH4 — C2H6 + 2C 2 H 4 + 2CH 3 XH 2
-
[I H + 4CH4 + XH4 — C2H6 + 2CjH 4 +• 2CH3XH3
/_L\ + 2CH4 * XH3 C2H4 t 2CH3XH2
X
/—\ + 2CH4 + XH4 C 2H 4 + 2CH 3 XH 3
a Energies in kcal/mol. b R = ratio of AE(X = Si)ZAf(X = C).
Table VI. Deprotonation Reactions'2
X =
reaction STO-2G 3-2IG
XH4 - XH3" + H+ 24.6 20.1
CH3XH3 -* CH3XH2- + H+ 24.4 20.0
|f ^ — Q - H+ 20.3 16.5
C
6-31G*
19.8
A£'(STO-2G)
X = C S = Si
73
102
14
- 1 0
- 7 6
MP2/
6-3IG*